| KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

‘ {Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956
Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom. Thiruvananthapuram — 695 004
CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: wyiw, kseb.in

KSZzi

caRGRIP Pt

158 | Phone: +91 471 2446885, Fax: +91 471 2444738 E-mail-diiseb@kseb.in
ABSTRACT
Edamon — Kochi 400kV Transmission Line — Fund requirement for TSA &  Line Corridor

Compensation as on 30.06.2021 — Sancticn accorded - Orders issued.

Corporate Office(SBU-T)
B.O.(FTD) Na. 633/2021/ D(T&S0)/T3/Koodamkulam/2021-22 dated Thiruvananthapuram, 18.08.2021

Read: 1. G.O (Ms.) No. 29/ 2015/ PD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 30.07.2015.
2. G.O {Ms.) No. 19/ 2016/ PD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 31.08.2016.
3. GO (Ms.) No. 6/2018/Power Dated , Thiruvananthapuram 17.03.2018.
4. GO (P) No. 43/2018/Paower Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 31.03.2018.
5. BO{FTD) No. 1197 / 2018/D(T&S0)/ T2/ Koodamkulam/ 2018-19/ Tvom/ 07.05.2018.
6. G.0.(Rt)No0.135/2019/POWER Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24/08/2018.
7. Progress Report of Edamon-Kochi Line as on 30.06.2021.

8. Letter No. PM-STF/ Compensation fund/2021-22/106/ 12.07.2021 of the Executive
Engineer, Transmission Division , Pathanamthitta.
9. Note No. D(T&S0)/T3/ Koodamkulam/2021-22 /39 dated 09.08.2021 of the
Director (T&SQ) (Agenda : 81/8/21)
ORDER

The construction of Edamon—Kochi 400kV Transmission Line passing through 4 districts viz,
Ernakulam, Kottayam, Pathanamthitta and Kollam, having 148.3km length and 447 towers, which
has been completed and the line energized on 25.09.2019. The disbursement of compensation for
Tower Standing Area(TSA), Line Corridor and Trees/Crops damages are in progress. The Detailed
Valuation Statement (DVS) for 427 tower locations (819 holdings) for an amount of Rs. 43.106Cr.
and DVS for 305 spans 3703 holdings for an amount Rs. 118.688 Cr. for line corridor
compensation has been approved by the District Collectors as on 30.06.2021 . An amount of
Rs. 38.606 Cr. has been disbursed to 682 iand owners towards TSA compensation by LA Units at 4
districts. The Compensation for trees & crops are issuing exclusively by PGCIL. Also an amount of

Rs. 21.917 Cr. has been disbursed ameng 798 land holders as line corridor compensation.

The status of the assessment of compensation, disbursement of compensation and the

particulars of the fund deposited by PGCIL, KSEBL etc. as on 30.06.2021 are detailed below.



| Amount deposited Balance to be

Total Amount | Share (Crore) of | by deposited ;
| Compens of DVS ; i |
| ation for | approved (SEBL/GoK | PGCIL | KSEBL | PGCIL | KSEBL

(Crore ) PGCIL | (Equal) | (Crores) | (Crores) (Crores) i {Crores)
|
I , . !
Tower 36.64 6.466 | i
t 43.10 i ' 32.00 6.00 4.64 0.466
standing 3.106 (85%) (15%) |
area .
| |
Line | 44.508 74.18 ‘ '
118.688 70.00 | 34.00 Nil 40.18
Corridor | | 15/40) (25/40) | '

An amount of 34 Crores had been deposited as on date by KSEBL towards Line Corridor
compensation- out of the total KSEBL/GoK share of Rs. 74.18 Crores and an amount of

Rs. 40.18 Cr. was to be deposited as on 30.06.2021.
An-amount of 6 Crores had been deposited as on date by KSEBL towards TSA compensation
out of the total KSEBL/GoK share of Rs. 6.466 Crores and an amount of Rs. 0.466 Crores is to

be deposited as on 30.06.2021.

~ As per clause X of the G.0.(MS.) No. 29/2015/PD Dated 30.07.2015, “In the first instance, the

amount for implementing the special compensation package will be met by KSEB by availing
loan. Government share will be granted subsequently”. Accordingly KSEBL had deposited an
amount of Rs 40 Cr. (KSEBL share + GoK share) to the compensation account as on date. An
amount of Rs. 3 Cr. out of 20 Cr. had been received from Government of Kerala as per GO
read as 7" above through fund re-appropriation and Rs. 17 Cr. is to be received from GoK as

the share of Line Carridor and TSA compensations.

©» Also as per Board Order read as 5™ above, an amount of Rs. 155 Cr. is estimated as KSEBL's

share and allocated for the purpose .

In view of the above, the Director(Transmission & System Operation) has recommended to

aliocate an amount of Rs. 40.646 Cr. from KSEB fund for disbursement of the special

com pensation package for line corridor part and TSA part, and the same may be transferred

immediately to the Compensation Disbursement Accounts of “Edamon -Kochi Project” through

ARU of Transmission Division Pathanamthitta. Accordingly the GoK share will be 37.323 Cr. (17 Cr.

+206.323 Cr).



Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 12.08.2021,

1. Resulved o accord sanction to allocate an amount of Rs. 40.646 Cr. ( Rupccs Forty Crore Sixty
Four Lakhs and Sixty thousand only ) from KSEBL fund as per the Board Order dated
07.05.2018 for disbursement of the special compensation package for line corridor part and to
transfer the amount to the Compensation Disbursement Accounts of “ Edamon - Kochi

Project” through ARU of Transmission Division, Pathanamthitta.

2. Further resolved to request the Government to allocate their share of Rs. 37.323 Cr. (17 Cr. -
earlier shares + 20.323 Cr. - present share ) on the above for meeting subsequent payments

required in this regard.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By order of the Full Time Directors,
Sd/-
Lekha G.

Company Secretary (In- Charge),

To : The Chief Engineer, Transmission (South)
The Financial Adviser
The Executive Engineer, Transmission Division , Pathanamthitta.

Copy to:

The Deputy Chief Engineer(IT)

The Chief Internal Auditor.

The RCAO/ RAO.

The TA to Chairman & MD/ D(T&S0)/ D(D, IT&HRM)/ D(G-C)/D(G-E&SCM)/D(P&S).
The PA to Director (Finance)/CA to Company Secretary .

Fair Copy Superintendent/Library/Stock File.
Forwarded / By Order

I 1]
N O

_:: “;l ;:::" ._‘__,.-f"

—

Assistant Executive Engineer



